COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

-MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.

Director

ROBIN KAY, Ph.D.

Acling Chief Deputy Diractor
RODERICK SHANER, M.D.

Medical Director

GLORIA MOLINA

DCON KNABE

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

YVONNE B. BURKE
ZEV YAROSLAVSKY

MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 20020 Repty Te:  (213) 738-4601

Fax: (213) 386-1297

June 25, 2008

TO: Each Supervisor
fZ&/K'lO /Q- /\7"L
FROM: Marvin J. Southard, D.S.W.

Director of Mental Health

SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mentat Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 104 Amendments to existing Legal Entity (LE)
Agreements, Specialized Agreements, Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements
(Individual and Group Providers), and Clinical Assessment programs processed in the
month of April, as follows:

1.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02445) with Outlook Associates, LLC reduces
Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) funding in the amount of $322,573 for the
provision of consulting services related to the Integrated Behavioral Health
Information System Project. Revised Maximum Contract Amount (MCA) for
Fiscal Years (FYs) 2007-08 and 2008-09 will be $977,002. .

Amendment No. 2 (MH010023) with University of Southern California adds
new agreement [anguage such as Suspension of Payments, Budget Reductions,
Payment, Performance Standards and Outcome Measures, and revised
agreement language such as Compliance with Applicable Law and Alteration of
Terms. There is no change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 3 (MH010054) with The Regents of the University of
California, Los Angeles (UCLA) replaces Addendum E with Addendum E-3.
Addendum E-3 extends the term of services and funding for MHSA Integrated
Services for Co-Occurring Mental Health and Substance Abuse Disorders
Training and Curriculum Development Program. There is no change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 4 (MH010054) with The Regents of the University of
California, Los Angeles (UCLA) replaces Addendum F with Addendum F-4.
Addendum F-4 aligns the payment procedure with services. There is no change
to the MCA.

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service”

hitp:/fdmh.lacounty.gov



Each Supervisor
June 25, 2008
Page 2

10.

Amendment No. 3 (MH050011) with California Mental Health Directors
Association (CMHDA) revises Exhibit B-2 (Fee Schedule) to reflect the intent of
the original FY 2007-08 Supersession Agreement. It adds County General
Funds (CGF) by $32,000 and adds Paragraph 48 (Local Small Business
Enterprise Preference Program) to the Agreement The revised MCA will be
$192,700.

Amendment No. 2 (MH050019) with Mental Health America of Los Angeles
(Consultant Services Agreement) adds MHSA funding in the amount of
$104,000 for Peer Support Training and $85,000 for the Mental Health
Education/Advocacy Conference. The revised MCA will be $1,135,000.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120153) with CounselingdKids increases cost
reimbursement provisional rates for Mental Health Services (MHS) (Mode 15,
Service Function Codes (SFCs) 10-19/30-59) from $2.15 to a new rate of $2.25
and Medication Support (Mode 15, SFCs 60-69) from $2.62 to a new rate of
$4.20. There is no change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 7 (MH120172) with Prototypes, Centers for Innovation in
Health, Mental Health and Social Services adds a satellite service delivery site
under existing Provider Number (PN) 7370 located at 40 North Altadena Drive,
1B, Pasadena, CA 91107. Services to be provided at this site are Targeted
Case Management Services (TCMS) (Mode 15, SFCs 01-09), MHS (Mode 15,
SFCs 10-19/30-59), Medication Support (Mode 15, SFCs 60-69), Crisis
Intervention (Mode 15, SFCs 70-79), Mental Health Promotion (Mode 45, SFCs
10-19), Community Client Services (Mode 45, SFCs 20-29), and Client
Supportive Services (Mode 60, SFCs 64/70-79). It also deletes Day
Rehabilitation: Full Day (Mode 10, SFCs 95-99) under existing PN 7370. There
is no change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 1 (MH120216) with El Dorado Community Service Center
moves one of the contractor's service sites from 8346 Beverly Blvd., Los
Angeles, CA 90048 to 5015 West Pico Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 80019. Thereis
no change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 10 (MH120255) with Special Service for Groups (SSG) adds
a new service provnder SSG-Children's Hospital, Subcontractor, providing
services at the new service delivery site located at 5000 Sunset, 4™ Floor, Los
Angeles, CA 90027. Services to be provided at this site are TCMS (Mode 15,
SFCs 01-09), MHS (Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-59), Medication Support (Mode 15,
SFCs 60-69), Crisis Intervention (Mode 15, SFCs 70-79), Mental Health



Each Supervisor
June 25, 2008
Page 3

Promotion (Mode 45, SFCs 10-19), and Community Client Services (Mode 45,
SFCs 20-29). For FY 2007-08 MHSA funds for Full Service Partnership (FSP) —
Transitional Age Youth (TAY) will be increased by $146,084 and for FY 2008-09
it will be increased by $350,600. The revised MCA for FY 2007-08 will be
$26,161,760 and $26,263,812 for FY 2008-09.

11. Amendment No. 4 (MH120257) with St. Anne’s Maternity Home deletes
Subcontractor, St. Anne’s Maternity Home — Child Development Institute, and
services provided under PN 7666. There is no change to the MCA.

12. Amendment No. 1 (MH120259) with St. John’s Hospital and Health Center
decreases SB 90 (AB 3632-SEP) in the amount of $50,000 and AB 3632-SEP
(SB 1807) in the amount of $69,829. The revised MCA will be $2,366,471.

13. Amendment No. 1 (MH120284) with USC Care Medical Group, Inc., reflects
the mutually-agreed upon provision of funding the one-time expenditure of
recruiting, hiring, and training staff for service delivery and necessary equipment
reguired to implement the MHSA Urgent Care Program. [t will shift MHSA Urgent
Care funds in the amount of $729,607 to the provision of MHSA One-Time Cost
expenditure. There is no change to the MCA.

14. Amendment No. 1 (MH120286) with JWCH Institute, Inc., replaces an existing
site located at 555 South San Pedro, Los Angeles, CA 90013 with a new service
delivery site located at 515 East 6™ Street, Los Angeles, CA 90013. Services to
be provided at this site are TCMS (Mode 15, SFCs 01-09), MHS (Mode 15, SFCs
10-19/30-59), Medication Support Services (Mode 15, SFCs 60-69), and Crisis
intervention (Mode 15, SFCs 70-79). There is no change to the MCA.

15. Amendment No. 1 (MH160080) with San Fernando Valley Community Mental
Health Center, Inc., adds a service site located at 5519 Elmer Avenue, North
Hollywood, CA 91601 to provide Residential Services (Mode 05, SFCs 60-64).

The following five (5) amendments to LE Agreements (16 to 20) decrease Healthy
Families (HF) CGF and HF Federal Financial Participation (FFP) funds:

16. Amendment No. 2 (MH120170) with Pasadena Unified School District

decreases HF CGF by $1,563 and HF FFP by $2,903. MCA will be decreased
by $4,466 with a revised MCA of $2,374,334.

| /




Each Supervisor
June 25, 2008
Page 4

17.

18.

19.

20.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120171) with Pediatric & Family Medical Center dba
Eisner Pediatric & Family Medical Center decreases HF CGF by $607 and HF
FFP by $1,127. MCA will be decreased by $1,734 with a revised MCA of
$648,266.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120183) with The Village Family Services decreases
HF CGF by $1,213 and HF FFP by $2,253. MCA will be decreased by $3,466
with a revised MCA of $1,333,034.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120201) with Center for Integrated Family and Health
Services decreases HF CGF by $1,213 and HF FFP by $2,253. MCA will be
decreased by $3,466 with a revised MCA of $1,092,534.

Amendment No. 1 (MH120256) with SPIRIHIT Family Services, Inc.,
decreases HF CGF by $1,213 and HF FFP by $2,253. MCA will be decreased
by $3,466 with a revised MCA of $546,534.

The following five (5) amendments to LE Agreements (21 fto 25} add
$50,000 for unused MHSA-Non-FSP funding to provide additional mental health
services in the TAY Probation Camps and Juvenile Halls:

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120160) with Hamburger Home dba Aviva Family and
Children’s Services dba Aviva Center with a revised MCA of $5,991,083.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120173) with Providence Community Services, LLC
with a revised MCA of $4,108,117.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120182) with The Institute for the Redesign of
Learning with a revised MCA of $8,619,169.

Amendment No. 6 (MH120193) with Associated League of Mexican
Americans, Inc., dba ALMA Family Services with a revised MCA of
$6,145,148.

Amendment No. 8 (MH120261) with Star View Adolescent Center, Inc., with a
revised MCA of $27,298,003.




Each Supervisor
June 25, 2008
Page 5

The following nine (9) amendments to LE Agreements (26 to 34)
increase/decrease/shift California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids
(CalWORKs) funding for MHS and/or Community Outreach Services (COS):

26. Amendment No. 8 (MH120144) with Pacific Clinics decreases CalWORKSs for
MHS by $193,000 and increases CalWORKs for COS by $43,000. The revised
MCA for FY 2007-08 will be $78,728,650 and $78,678,650 for FY 2008-09.

27. Amendment No. 1 (MH120152) with Community Family Guidance Center
increases CalWORKs funding for MHS by $38,700. The revised MCA will be
$4,751,000.

28. Amendment No. 6 (MH120172) with Prototypes, Centers for Innovation in
Health, Mental Health and Social Services decreases CalWORKSs funding for
COS by $20,000. The revised MCA will be $6,386,050.

29. Amendment No. 3 (MH120177) with South Central Heaith and Rehabilitation
Program decreases CalWORKs funding for MHS by $75,000 and increases
CalWORKSs funding for COS by $25,000. The revised MCA will be $6,732,600.

30. Amendment No. 2 (MH120205) with Childrens Hospital Los Angeles shifts
CalWORKs funding for COS in the amount of $3,591 to CaWORKs MHS. There
is no change to the MCA.

31. Amendment No. 6 (MH120206) with Children’s Institute, Inc., increases
CalWORKSs funding for MHS by $101,900. The revised MCA will be $150,000.

32. Amendment No. 5 (MH120210) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service
increases CalWORKs funding for MHS by $66,000. The revised MCA for
FY 2007-08 will be $19,430,124 and $18,914,700 for FY 2008-09.

33. Amendment No. 4 (MH120248) with Penny Lane Centers decreases
CalWORKs funding for MHS by $20,000. The revised MCA will be $13,510,600.

34. Amendment No. 2 (MH120277) with United American Indian Involvement,
Inc., increases CalWORKs funding for MHS by $340 and decreases CalWORKs
funding for COS by $340. The revised MCA will be $1,095,200.




Each Supervisor
June 25, 2008
Page 6

The following 10 amendments to LE Agreements (35 to 44) decrease non-Early
and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (non-EPSDT) CGF and non-
EPSDT FFP funding:

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

43.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120153) with Counseling4Kids decreases non-EPSDT
CGF by $277 and non-EPSDT FFP by $277. MCA will be decreased by $554
with a revised MCA of $4,398,746.

Amendment No. 1 (MH120165) with Los Angeles Unified School District
decreases non-EPSDT CGF by $5,870 and non-EPSDT FFP by $5,870. MCA
will be decreased by $11,740 with a revised MCA of $2,789,560.

Amendment No. 1 (MH120167) with McKinley Children’s Center, Inc.,
decreases non-EPSDT CGF by $1,033 and non-EPSDT FFP by $1,033. MCA
will be decreased by $2,066 with a revised MCA of $3,009,234.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120223) with For The Child, Inc., decreases
non-EPSDT CGF by $1,541 and non-EPSDT FFP by $1,541. MCA will be
decreased by $3,082 with a revised MCA of $1,112,818.

Amendment No. 3 {(MH120225) with Gay and Lesbian Adolescent Social
Services, Inc., decreases non-EPSDT CGF by $659 and non-EPSDT FFP by
$659. MCA will be decreased by $1,318 with a revised MCA of $3,587,982.

Amendment No. 1 (MH120228) with HealthView, Inc., dba Harbor View
House decreases non-EPSDT CGF by $16,430 and non-EPSDT FFP by
$16,430. MCA will be decreased by $32,860 with a revised MCA of $914,940.

Amendment No. 1 (MH120233) with Intercommunity Chiid Guidance Center
decreases non-EPSDT CGF by $5,014 and non-EPSDT FFP by $5,014. MCA
will be decreased by $10,028 with a revised MCA of $4,354,072.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120244) with Optimist Boys’ Home and Ranch, Inc.,
decreases non-EPSDT CGF by $644 and non-EPSDT FFP by $644. MCA will
be decreased by $1,288 with a revised MCA of $5,212,012.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120254) with Social Model Recovery Systems, Inc.,
decreases non-EPSDT CGF by $27,744 and non-EPSDT FFP by $27,744. MCA
will be decreased by $55,488 with a revised MCA of $2,775,812.



Each Supervisor
June 25, 2008
Page 7

44,

Amendment No. 3 (MH120277) with United American Indian Involvement,
Inc., decreases non-EPSDT CGF by $229 and non-EPSDT FFP by $229. MCA
will be decreased by $458 with a revised MCA of $1,094,742.

The following 28 amendments to LE Agreements (45 to 72) decrease Local Mental
Health Plan (MHP) Non-Medi-Cal Plan Funds-CGF:

45,

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120150) with Child and Family Guidance Center
decreases by $47,686 with a revised MCA of $20,229,114.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120155) with Dubnoff Center for Child Development
and Educational Therapy decreases by $7,354 with a revised MCA of
$2,433,246.

Amendment No. 1 (MH120158) with FH & HF Torrance |, LLC {c/o Health
Quality Management Group) decreases by $6,944 with a revised MCA of
$965,656.

Amendment No. 1 (MH120159) with Filipino-American Service Group, inc.,
decreases by $1,990 with a revised MCA of $55,410.

Amendment No. 8 (MH120172) with Prototypes, Centers for Innovation in
Health, Mental Health and Social Services decreases by $8,900. it also
decreases non-EPSDT CGF by $18,581 and decreases non-EPSDT FFP by
$18,581. MCA will be decreased by $46,062 with a revised MCA of $6,339,988.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120176) with South Bay Children’s Health Center
Association, Inc., decreases by $933 with a revised MCA of $792,567.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120179) with Transitional Living Centers for L.A.
County, Inc., decreases by $3,282 with a revised MCA of $1,106,018.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120181) with The Guidance Center decreases by
$18,143 with a revised MCA of $10,032,257.

Amendment No. 1 (MH120188) with AIDS Project Los Angeles decreases by
$3,020 with a revised MCA of $121,580.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120194) with Barbour and Floyd Medical Associates
decreases by $36,256 with a revised MCA of $1,961,544.



Each Supervisor
June 25, 2008

Page 8

55. Amendment No. 3 (MH120205) with Childrens Hospital Los Angeles
decreases by $23,483 with a revised MCA of $10,755,017.

56. Amendment No. 1 (MH120207) with City of Gardena decreases by $3,172 with
a revised MCA of $88,328.

57. Amendment No. 3 (MH120208) with Clontarf Manor, Inc., decreases by
$18,416 with a revised MCA of $993,684.

58. Amendment No. 1 (MH120222) with Foothill Family Services decreases by
$3,100. It also decreases non-EPSDT CGF by $950, decreases non-EPSDT FFP
by $950, decreases HF CGF by $1,248, and decreases HF FFP by $2,318. The
MCA will be decreased by $8,566 with a revised MCA of $8,988,134.

59. Amendment No. 5 (MH120226) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and Family
Services decreases by $25,065 with a revised MCA of $29,311,185.

60. Amendment No. 2 (MH120227) with Health Research Association decreases
by $3,905 with a revised MCA of $273,695.

61. Amendment No. 1 (MH120241) with Ocean Park Community Center
decreases by $530 with a revised MCA of $210,270.

62. Amendment No. 2 (MH120242) with Olive Crest Treatment Center, Inc.,
decreases by $2,529 with a revised MCA of $1,226,671.

63. Amendment No. 1 (MH120243) with One In Long Beach, Inc., decreases by
$4,441 with a revised MCA of $123,659.

64. Amendment No. 5 (MH120248) with Penny Lane Centers decreases by
$9,587 with a revised MCA of $13,501,013.

65. Amendment No. 2 (MH120252) with San Gabriel Children’s Center, Inc.,
decreases by $2,399 with a revised MCA of $2,489,801.

66. Amendment No. 2 (MH120259) with St. John’s Hospital and Health Center
decreases by $24,667 with a revised MCA of $2,341,804.

67. Amendment No. 2 (MH120260) with St. Joseph Center decreases by $7,579

with a revised MCA of $785,721.




Each Supervisor
June 25, 2008

Page 9

68. Amendment No. 3 (MH120262) with Step Up on Second Street, Inc.,
decreases by $26,334 with a revised MCA of $3,093,566.

69. Amendment No. 3 (MH120268) with Tessie Cleveland Community Services
Corporation decreases by $1,657 with a revised MCA of $6,254,643.

70. Amendment No. 3 (MH120269) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center decreases by $6,644 with a revised MCA of $10,639,056.

71. Amendment No. 5 (MH120270) with Los Angeles Child Guidance Clinic
decreases by $18,247 with a revised MCA of $14,921,753.

72. Amendment No. 1 (MH120272) with The Los Angeles Gay and Lesbian

Community Services Center dba L.A. Gay and Lesbian Center decreases by
$4,601 with a revised MCA of $193,199.

The following 28 amendments to LE Agreements (73 to 100) extend the term of
the MHSA Master Agreement for three (3) more years, add new Local Small
Business Enterprise Preference Language, and revise the Fact Sheet “Safely

Surrendered Baby Law”’:

73. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02422) with AltaMed Health Services Corporation

74. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02423) with Cambodian Association of America

75. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02425) with City of Long Beach

76. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02431) with JWCH Institute, Inc.

77. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02433) with New Haven Youth and Family Services

78. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02434) with South Bay Family Healthcare Center

79. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02435) with The Children’s Clinic “Serving
Children and Their Families”

80. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02437) with Venice Family Clinic

81. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02444) with St. John’s Well Child and Family

Center




Each Supervisor
June 25, 2008

. 1 (DMH-02448) with M.F. Place, Inc.

. 1 (DMH-02449) with Phillips Graduate Institute

. 1 (MH200002) with Choices of Long Beach, Inc.

. 1 (MH200003) with KRS Edstrom

. 1 (MH200006) with All for Heaith, Health for All, Inc.

.1 (MH200008) with Child Alliance

. 1 (MH200011) with Asian Pacific Health Care Venture, Inc.
. 1 (MH200012) with Westside Children’s Center

. 1 (MH200013) with Principles, Inc.

. 1 (MH200014) with Avalon-Carver Community Center

. 1 (MH200015) with Family Service of Long Beach, iInc.
. 1 (MH200016) with Homeless Health Care Los Angeles

.1 (MH200017) with Jewish Vocational Service

Amendment No. 1 (MH200018) with Catholic Charities of Los Angeles,

o. 1 (MH200021) with Paladin Eastside Psychological

. 1 (MH200022) with Junior Blind of America
. 1 (MH200023) with Mission City Community Network, Inc.

. 1 (MH200024) with Housing Works

Page 10
82. Amendment No
83. Amendment Nb
84. Amendment No
85. Amendment No
86. Amendment No
87. Amendment No
88. Amendment No
89. Amendment No
90. Amendment No
91. Amendment No
92. Amendment No
93. Amendment No
94. Amendment No
95.

Inc./Rancho San Antonio
96. Amendment N

Services, Inc.
97. Amendment No
98. Amendment No
99. Amendment No
100.

Amendment No. 1 (MH200025) with United Advocates for Children and

Families



Each Supervisor
June 25, 2008
Page 11

101. Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with four
(4) individual providers temporarily adds provisional payment language for the
period effective July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2009, or until the Department of
Mental Health's adjudication process is restructured to reduce Fee-For-Service
Network Providers payment wait time, whichever comes first.

MJS:RK:LW:RK:mc



